
 

Overview & Scrutiny scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 22 April 2009 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Mrs Cobb (Chairman), Allen (Deputy Chairman), 
Alford, Barnett, Harmer-Strange, Kitcat, Rufus, 
Turton  
 
Co-optees: 
Jack Hazelgrove (Older People’s Council) 
Robert Brown (Brighton & Hove LINk) 

Contact: Giles Rossington 
Acting Senior Scrutiny Officer 
29-1038 
Giles.rossington@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

82. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 

 (copy attached) 

1 - 2 

 

83. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 Draft minutes of the meeting held on 04 March 2009 (copy attached) 

3 - 8 

 

84. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

85. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 No public questions have been received. 

 

 

86. WRITTEN QUESTIONS AND LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 

 A letter has been received from Councillor Jason Kitcat: 
 
Dear Chair of HOSC, 
 
I have recently learnt of a number of small problems in the new Royal 
Alexandra Children’s Hospital. While undoubtedly this new building is a 
fine 
and important addition to the city's health provision, these two issues do 
raise questions about the design of new NHS buildings. 
 
In particular I have learnt that in patients' rooms the main light cannot be 
switched on or off, it is always on and there is in fact no switch at all. 
Nurses have resorted to putting pillow cases over the lights in an attempt 
to give the children some respite. 
 
I also understand that the windows fitted cannot be opened due to health 
and 
safety concerns. Because the windows would open out fully - even on the 
highest floors - children could fall out through the windows. It would have 
been preferable to have a different design of window which would have 
allowed fresh air to circulate without putting children at risk. 
 
Of course these are small matters in the context of the major facility the 
new children's hospital represents. However fresh air and a dark room for 
rest do play an important part in recuperation and healing. 
 
I wonder if you would be so kind as to ask the Chief Executive of Brighton 
& 
Sussex University Hospitals NHS Trust to respond to the issues raised? 
 
Furthermore would the Chair agree that a tour of the existing Royal 
Sussex 

9 - 10 



HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

County facilities to examine such issues as these, and signage as 
previously 
discussed at the Committee, would be helpful before the major '3T' 
redevelopment of the Royal Sussex County Hospital site progresses any 
further? 
 
Yours sincerely, 
Cllr Jason Kitcat 

 

87. '3T' DEVELOPMENT OF SERVICES AT THE ROYAL SUSSEX 
COUNTY HOSPITAL 

 Report of the Acting Director of Strategy and Governance. Duane 
Passman, 3T Programme Director, Brighton & Sussex University 
Hospitals Trust, will give a presentation on this Item and the relevant 
slides are included with the papers (copy attached) 

11 - 36 

 Contact Officer: Giles Rossington Tel: 01273 291038  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

88. SECTION 75 ARRANGEMENTS: AN OVERVIEW 

 Report of the Director of Strategy and Governance (copy attached) 

37 - 48 

 Contact Officer: Giles Rossington Tel: 01273 291038  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

89. CHIROPODY SERVICES 

 Information supplied by NHS Brighton & Hove in response to a public 
question asked by Jack Hazelgrove, Older People’s Council (copy 
attached). 
 
Mr Hazelgrove’s questions was: “Owing to the limited availability of 
chiropody services on the NHS, many older people are paying privately 
(often around £25) for treatment. Could NHS Brighton & Hove outline the 
current arrangements for provision of this service and any plans to 
increase the availability of treatment for older people. Could NHS Brighton 
& Hove also explain the criteria for ‘rationing’ the service and indicate any 
system of prioritisation for certain ‘at risk’ groups (e.g. diabetics).” 
 
 
 

49 - 52 

 

90. BRIGHTON & HOVE LOCAL INVOLVEMENT NETWORK (LINK)- SIX 
MONTHLY UPDATE 

 (verbal update) 

 

 

91. UPDATE ON PROGRESS OF THE AD HOC PANEL EXAMINING THE 
BRIGHTON & HOVE GP LED HEALTH CENTRE 

 (verbal) 

 

 



HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

92. HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (HOSC) WORK 
PROGRAMME 

 Update on the 2009-2010 Work Programme to include discussion of the 
NHS Brighton & Hove Annual Operating Plan 2009-2010 (copy attached) 

53 - 62 

 

93. FOR INFORMATION: LETTER SENT TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE 
FOR HEALTH WITH REGARD TO THE ANNUAL GP SURVEY 

 (copy attached) 

63 - 64 

 

94. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT 
CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 To consider items to be submitted to the next available Cabinet or 
Cabinet Member meeting 

 

 

95. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 

 To consider items to be submitted to the 30 April 2009 Council meeting 
for information 

 

 

 

The City Council actively welcomes
[...]
rutiny 
Committee or Sub-Committee to answer questions. 

 
C. Declaration of Party Whip 
 

To seek declarations of the existence and nature of any party whip in 
relation to any matter on the Agenda as set out at paragraph 8 of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Ways of Working. 

 
D. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, the press and public 
should be excluded from the meeting when any of the following items 
are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is confidential and therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 
 

2



 

 

AGENDA ITEM 83 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00PM 4 MARCH 2009 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Mrs Cobb (Chairman); Allen (Deputy Chairman), Alford, Barnett, 
Harmer-Strange, Kitcat, Rufus and Marsh 
 
Co-opted Members: Hazelgrove (Older People's Council), Brown (Brighton & Hove LINk) 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

70. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
70A Declarations of Substitutes 
 
70.1 Councillor Mo Marsh announced that she was attending as a substitute for Councillor 

Craig Turton. 
 
70B Declarations of Interest 
 
70.2 Councillor Steve Harmer-Strange declared a personal interest in relation to agenda Item 

77 (NHS Dental Services), as he is a regular user of Brighton & Hove specialist 
children’s dental services. 

 
70C Declarations of Party Whip 
 
70.3 There were none. 
 
70D Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
70.4 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

 
70.5 RESOLVED – That the Press and Public be not excluded from the meeting. 

3



 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 4 MARCH 2009 

 
 
71. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
71.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 05 November 2008 be approved 

and signed by the Chairman. 
 
72. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
72.1 The Chairman congratulated Brighton & Sussex University Hospitals Trust on having 

been nominated for a national award as the most improved NHS trust in the South East 
region in terms of infection control. 

 
73. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
73A Public Question from Mr Ken Kirk 
 
73.1 Mr Kirk asked the following question: 
 

“We already know that the B&H PCT (Primary Care Trust) didn't conduct a proper public 
consultation over the setting up of a GP Clinic, contravening the Department of Health's 
PCT Procurement Plan. The PCT has given the contract for it to Care UK who run the 
SOTC (Sussex Orthopaedic Treatment Centre). It was revealed at the November HOSC 
that the SOTC selects the cheaper surgical procedures, leaving the BSUHT (Brighton & 
Sussex University Hospitals Trust) to fund the expensive ones. At the meeting a senior 
clinician stated the hospital has a £2 - £3 million deficit as a result. On whose behalf 
does B&H PCT spend our NHS funds? Would the committee investigate the awarding of 
this contract?”  

 
73.2 Members discussed this question and determined that it would be desirous to set up an 

ad hoc scrutiny panel to investigate the process by which a contract for the Brighton & 
Hove GP-Led Health Centre had been awarded. 

 
73.3 Councillors Alford, Allen and Kitcat agreed to sit on the ad hoc panel; Councillor Allen 

agreeing to sit with the proviso that the panel should take the absolute minimum time 
required to examine the matter properly. 

 
73.4 Mr Kirk then asked a supplementary question in which he suggested that it might be 

good practice for NHS Brighton & Hove to conduct a regular audit of the GP-Led Health 
Centre and adjoining GP practices in order to measure whether the GP-Led Health 
Centre was having a negative impact upon other surgeries in the area. 

 
73.5 The Chairman told Mr Kirk that this idea would be considered by the ad hoc panel, and 

thanked Mr Kirk for his question. 
 
73.6 Darren Grayson, Chief Executive of NHS Brighton & Hove, told members that he 

welcomed a review of the GP-Led Health Centre. Mr Grayson informed the committee 
that the GP-Led Health Centre initiative was Government policy and that Primary Care 
Trusts were bound to commission health centres in line with this policy.  

 

4



 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 4 MARCH 2009 

73.7 In response to a comment from a member suggesting that there should have been 
public consultation on the location of the Brighton & Hove health centre, Mr Grayson 
informed members that NHS Brighton & Hove had consulted on the location and had 
presented the results of this consultation to a previous Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee (HOSC) meeting. Mr Grayson told the committee that the development of 
the GP-Led Health Centre should be welcomed as it would provide a valuable addition 
to the city’s primary care facilities. 

 
73B Public Question from Mr Jack Hazelgrove (Older People’s Council) 
 
73.8 Mr Hazelgrove asked the following question: 
 

“Owing to the limited availability of chiropody services on the NHS, many older people 
are paying privately (often around £25) for treatment. Could NHS Brighton & Hove 
outline the current arrangements for provision of this service and any plans to increase 
the availability of treatment for older people. Could NHS Br
[...]
t GP-provided services (for example, community midwifery). 
However, members thought that this division between GP-provided and GP practice-
based services, whilst sensible from the perspective of NHS contract management, was 
unlikely to be considered so by members of the public, who would prefer the opportunity 
to comment on all services provided at GP practices via the GP survey.  

 
79.3 The committee agreed that GP practice opening hours were an important issue, but felt 

that an opportunity had been missed to comment on the opening hours of prescribing 
pharmacies. Members argued that there was often little point in being able to access a 
GP in the evening if it was then impossible to get a prescription filled until the next 
morning. A question asking respondents how important they considered round-the-clock 
pharmacy services would have allowed the NHS to assess the level of demand. 

 
79.4 Committee members also thought that the survey did not make adequate provision for 

respondents who are registered with a GP practice which has restricted working hours. 
It was felt that the survey was worded in such a way that respondents with poor access 
to a GP might struggle to convey their access problems adequately, and the survey 
might consequently give a false impression of satisfaction levels. 

 
79.5 RESOLVED – That the Chairman should write a letter to the Secretary of State for 

Health setting out members’ concerns (as outlined in points 79.2, 79.3 and 79.4 above). 
 
80. HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (HOSC) WORK PROGRAMME 
 
80.1 Members discussed the committee work plan, noting that items on the Brighton & Hove 

Local Involvement Network, Section 75 Agreements and Organisations in the Local 
Health Economy had been postponed until later meetings. 

7



 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 4 MARCH 2009 

 
80.2 Items arising from this meeting which will need to be added to the work programme are: 

dental services review and report on chiropody services. 
 
80.3 Amanda Fadero, Deputy Chief Executive, NHS Brighton & Hove, suggested that the 

Committee might wish to receive an update on the Community Care strategy alongside 
the scheduled report on plans to develop tertiary care at the Royal Sussex Hospital site 
(the ‘3 Ts’ initiative). 

 
81. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT CABINET MEMBER 

MEETING 
 
81.1 there were none. 
 
82. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 
 
82.1 There were none. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

8



 
 

Agenda Item 86 
 

 
Information from Brighton & Sussex University Hospitals Trust in 
response to Councillor Kitcat’s Written Question 
 
 
The lighting systems in the RACH comply with the relevant Health Technical 
Memorandum, (HTM) which require a level of illumination to be present at all 
times, to allow staff on duty to physically check patients’ condition.   
 
 At night this requirement is for a light to remain on in every room and 
provide a level of up to one Lux of illumination, measured at the bed head 
in the horizontal plane.  I have physically checked this level is provided 
in all rooms, typically this being 0.8 Lux, which is an extremely low level 
of light. 
 
 The windows in the RACH are designed to be opened for cleaning and 
maintenance activities only, being physically locked at all other times. 
The main reason for this is to allow the air conditioning system to function 
correctly and maintain close temperature control of the environment. 
 
 Additionally, the fire strategy in the building requires the windows to be 
closed to prevent fire spread in the event of an outbreak, this being 
particularly relevant in the atrium.  
 
 Regards 
 
 
 Barry Kearton  
 
PFI Estates Manager  
AIEMA, MBIFM, Dip NEBOSH, Tech IOSH  
Brighton and Sussex University Hospitals  
Capital and Estates Department  
The Royal Sussex County Hospital 

9



10



HEALTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 87 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

  

 

Subject: The ‘3T’ Development of the Royal Sussex 
County Hospital 

Date of Meeting: 22 April 2009 

Report of: The Acting Director of Strategy and 
Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Giles Rossington Tel: 29-1038 

 E-mail: giles.rossington@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 

1.1 This report provides background information on the ‘3T’ initiative to develop 
the Royal Sussex County Hospital site in Eastern Road, Brighton. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1 That members note the report and the additional information supplied 
by Brighton & Sussex University Hospitals Trust. 

 

3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

3.1 The Royal Sussex County Hospital (RSCH) is owned and managed by 
Brighton & Sussex University Hospitals Trust (BSUHT). BSUHT is also 
responsible for the Sussex Eye Hospital, the New Royal Alexandria 
Children’s Hospital (both of which share a site with the RSCH), and the 
Princess Royal Hospital (PRH) in Hayward’s Heath. RSCH and PRH are 
increasingly considered by the trust to be a single hospital operating 
across two sites, rather than two distinct hospitals offering discrete 
services. 

 

3.2 The RSCH is a teaching hospital, working in partnership with Brighton 
and Sussex Universities to offer undergraduate medical degrees and 
postgraduate training. The RSCH is the only teaching hospital in the 
South East region (excluding London facilities). 

11



 

 

3.3 The RSCH is designated as a critical care centre: a large hospital which 
offers a range of specialist  (tertiary) services for a regional population 
as well as providing standard acute services for local people. Standard 
RSCH acute services are accessed by significant numbers of patients 
from East and West Sussex as well as by Brighton & Hove residents. (In 
terms of Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee involvement in the 
development of 
[...]
ENTATION 

 

Appendices: 

1.  Details of the council’s section 75 agreements with local NHS Trusts 
(adult services). 

 

2. Details of the council’s section 75 agreements with local NHS Trusts 
(children’s services). 

 

Documents in Members’ Rooms: 

None 

 

Background Documents: 

1. The National Health Service Act (2006) 

 

41



42



Appendix 1 
 
Adult Services: Section 75 (S75) Agreements – additional information 

 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 In 2002 elements of Brighton & Hove City Council Social Care services 

and local NHS trust commissioning and provider services were 
combined under the auspices of Section 31 of the 1999 Health Act 
(latterly known as Section 75 of the 2006 National Health Service Act). 

 
1.2 These arrangements cover the pooling of budgets, joint commissioning 

and integrated service provision, and involve the local authority working 
in partnership with NHS Brighton & Hove: NHSBH (formerly Brighton & 
Hove City Teaching Primary Care Trust) in relation to commissioning, 
and with South Downs Health NHS Trust (SDH) and Sussex 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (SPT) in relation to service 
provision. 

 
1.3 These S75 arrangements are a good deal more complex than those for 

the Children and Young People’s Trust in the sense that a single 
organisation is not designated as the lead commissioner or provider for 
all services. For some services NHSBH is lead commissioner, for 
others BHCC, and in some instances the organisations share 
responsibility for commissioning. Similarly, some services are provided 
by a single organisation, others by two or more organisations working 
together, and others via one organisation ‘hosting’ service provision 
(i.e. with workers from other organisations seconded to the host). 
These S75 arrangements are detailed below. 

 
2. Details of services 
 
2.1 Working Age Mental Health. NHSBH is lead commissioner for this 

service, commissioning from a pooled PCT/council budget. Services 
are hosted
[...]
omment on all services provided at their local GP practice would be more 
likely to involve and engage people than the current Annual GP Survey. 

• Secondly, members thought that, whilst it was clearly important that the 
survey focused on GP practice opening times, there was a risk in 
considering this statistic in isolation. It would have been better to allow 
respondents to comment on GP practice opening times and the opening 
times of local prescribing pharmacies, as, without an accessible prescribing 
service, there was a limited value in having extended surgery openings. 

63



• Thirdly, members considered that the survey was not designed to address 
adequately the issue of people who are registered with a GP practice which 
offers restricted appointment booking services and/or opening hours. 
Members who had experience of such a service did not feel that they could 
properly complete the survey and thought that future surveys should 
acknowledge that many patients were unable to access even standard GP 
services. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Councillor Mrs Denise Cobb 
Chairman 
Brighton & Hove Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
c.c. 
 Darren Grayson, Chief Executive, NHS Brighton & Hove, 
Councillor Ken Norman, Brighton & Hove City Council Cabinet Member, Health and 
Adult Social Care 
 

64


	Agenda
	82 Procedural Business
	83 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	86 Written Questions and Letters from Councillors
	87 '3T' Development of services at the Royal Sussex County Hospital
	3Ts Presentation 22 April 2009

	88 Section 75 Arrangements: an Overview
	Item 80 appendix 1
	Item 80 appendix 2

	89 Chiropody Services
	92 Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) Work Programme
	NHSBH AOP precis

	93 For Information: Letter Sent to the Secretary of State for Health with regard to the Annual GP Survey



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00PM 22 APRIL 2009 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Mrs Cobb (Chairman); Allen (Deputy Chairman), Alford, Barnett, Kitcat, 
Rufus, Turton and Smart 
 
Co-opted Members: Hazelgrove (Older People's Council) 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

83. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
83A Declarations of Substitutes 
 
83.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Steve Harmer-Strange and from Julian Lee, 

Chair of NHS Brighton & Hove. 
 
83.2 Councillor David Smart announced that he was attending as substitute for Councillor 

Steve Harmer-Strange. 
 
83B Declarations of Interest 
 
83.3 There were none. 
 
83C Declarations of Party Whip 
 
83.4 There were none. 
 
83D Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
83.5 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

 
83.6 RESOLVED – That the Press and Public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 



 

2 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 22 APRIL 2009 

 
84. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
84.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 04 March 2009 be approved and 

signed by the Chairman. 
 
85. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
85.1 The Chairman informed members that a new Chief Executive for South Downs Health 

NHS Trust had been chosen. Simon Turpitt, Chair of the trust, told the committee that 
the new Chief Executive was Andy Paiton. Mr Turpitt thanked John O’Sullivan, the 
current Chief Executive, for all the excellent work he had done in the post. 

 
85.2 The Chairman also informed members that the hoped for integration of South Downs 

Health and West Sussex Primary Care Trust community services had been confirmed. 
John O’Sullivan, Chief Executive of South Downs Health, told the committee that he was 
delighted that the integration was going ahead. Mr O’Sullivan offered to attend a Health 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) meeting prior to the formal integration with 
West Sussex (scheduled for July 2009) in order to discuss governance arrangements 
for the new organisation, particularly in terms of ensuring that a strong focus on the 
needs of Brighton & Hove residents was retained. 

 
86. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
86.1 No public questions had been submitted to this meeting. However, the Chairman chose 

to take the scheduled item on chiropody services here, as it had originated with a public 
question asked at the previous HOSC meeting. 

 
86.2 Darren Grayson, Chief Executive of NHS Brighton & Hove (the Primary Care Trust – 

PCT), and Wendy Young, who commissions foot care services for the PCT, answered 
members’ questions on this subject. 

 
86.3 Jack Hazelgrove, of the Older People’s Council, noted that there was a considerable 

disparity between the importance of general, preventative foot care services and the 
actual reach of city services, with many older people paying for private treatment rather 
than using publicly funded services. 

 
86.4 Members were informed that basic foot care services are not officially categorised as 

healthcare and the local NHS is therefore not liable to provide them free at the point of 
delivery. However, NHS Brighton & Hove (NHSBH) recognises the importance of 
preventative foot care and consequently commissions Age Concern to provide some 
preventative care. The council’s Adult Social Care (ASC) department also funds some 
general foot care services (ASC and NHSBH neither jointly commission nor fund this 
provision). 

 
86.5 In answer to a question about providing foot care services from GP surgeries, members 

were told that services are currently available in two city GP practices (in Portslade and 
East Brighton). However, GP practices charge for the use of their facilities, which may 
mean that more widespread provision is not practicable. Age Concern does currently 
offer domiciliary visits for patients unable to travel to access foot care services. 



 

3 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 22 APRIL 2009 

 
86.6 The Chairman noted that this was an important subject and one the committee should 

revisit at a later date. 
 
87. WRITTEN QUESTIONS AND LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
87.1 Councillor Kitcat followed up his written question (see agenda) with supplementary 

questions concerning research on the impact of light and ventilation on patient recovery 
and the arrangements in place for monitoring carbon dioxide levels at the Royal 
Alexandria Children’s Hospital. Duane Passman, 3T Programme Director at Brighton & 
Sussex University Hospitals Trust (BSUHT), promised to provide a detailed written 
response to these queries. 

 
87.2 The Chairman suggested that Councillor Kitcat might wish to arrange to visit the 

Children’s Hospital to check conditions personally, and requested that, if he did so, he 
might also take the time to check signage in the Royal Sussex County Hospital (as 
members had previously commented on the hospital being difficult to navigate). 

 
88. '3T' DEVELOPMENT OF SERVICES AT THE ROYAL SUSSEX COUNTY HOSPITAL 
 
88.1 Duane Passman, 3T Programme Director at Brighton & Sussex University Hospitals 

Trust (BSUHT), gave a presentation and answered members’ questions on the 
proposed ‘3T’ development of the Royal Sussex County Hospital (RSCH) site. Glyn 
Jones, Chair of BSUHT, John O’Sullivan, Chief Executive of South Downs Health NHS 
Trust, and Darren Grayson, Chief Executive of NHS Brighton & Hove, also responded to 
questions on this topic. 

 
88.2 In reply to a question about stroke rehabilitation services, members were told that some 

post acute rehab would be available on the RSCH site, but longer term rehab would be 
based at Princess Royal Hospital in Hayward’s Heath. This is in line with best practice 
for rehabilitation services – i.e. it is widely considered that major tertiary hospitals do not 
generally provide an ideal environment for long term rehabilitation. 

 
88.3 In response to questions concerning the relocation of Hurstwood Park neuroscience unit 

and the creation of a regional trauma centre on the RSCH site, the committee was 
informed that the 3T plans would guarantee that these services were locally available. 
This presented a considerable achievement for the local health economy, as there had 
been a very real chance of this provision being lost to Sussex, with local residents 
forced to travel to London hospitals to access these key specialist services. 

 
88.4 In answer to a question about commercial partners for the 3T development, members 

were told that Laing O’Rourke had been appointed following the appropriate NHS 
procurement process. 

 
88.5 In response to a query regarding parking and traffic congestion, the committee was 

informed that a traffic impact assessment would be undertaken as part of the 
preparations for 3T, and appropriate actions taken in response to this. As tertiary 
services at the RSCH are expanded, there will be a parallel relocation of RSCH 
secondary services into local community and primary healthcare settings which should 
mean that the overall ‘footfall’ on the RSCH site is reduced rather than increased. Mr 



 

4 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 22 APRIL 2009 

Passman offered to come back to the committee when the details of the traffic impact 
assessment were available. 

 
88.6 In response to queries about helicopter access to the RSCH site, members were 

informed that the hospital helipad would be operational during daylight hours only. 
 
88.7 In answer to a question about the details of the RSCH re-build, members were told that 

the re-build would be in stages, ensuring that no service would require more than one 
decant. Whenever possible, services would move directly from their current location into 
new accommodation (e.g. patients in the older people’s wards currently located in the 
Barry building would be moved directly into newly built accommodation on the RSCH 
site, rather than being decanted into temporary accommodation while the Barry building 
was demolished and its replacement constructed). 

 
88.8 Councillor Craig Turton stated that the local community should be proud of having this 

important regional health resource in Brighton & Hove. Councillor Turton also noted that 
the Local Authority, working in conjunction with its health partners and the local bus 
company, had a key role to play in managing public transport access to the RSCH site. 
To date, the hospital trust had engaged fully with local residents, and Councillor Turton 
trusted that this positive attitude would be maintained throughout the 3T project. Mr 
Passman assured members that it would be, as the trust was wholly committed to 
working with the local community on this issue. 

 
88.9 RESOLVED – that the report be noted and Mr Passman be thanked for his 

presentation. 
 
 
 
89. SECTION 75 ARRANGEMENTS: AN OVERVIEW 
 
89.1 Darren Grayson, Chief Executive of NHS Brighton & Hove, and Denise D’Souza, 

Director of Community Care, Brighton & Hove City Council, answered members’ 
questions on this topic. 

 
89.2 In response to a query on how pooled budgets are negotiated, members were told that 

service solutions are co-designed and jointly commissioned, but paid for on an eligibility 
basis, with reference to national frameworks (e.g. the Local Authority and the PCT will 
generally each fund a budget in accordance with their statutory liabilities for a particular 
service). 

 
89.3 Councillor Kevin Allen pointed out that elements of this report were of relevance to other 

Overview & Scrutiny committees, and that the report should therefore be forwarded to 
them. 

 
89.4 RESOLVED – That the Section 75 report should be referred for information to the Adult 

Social Care and Housing and the Children and Young People’s Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees. 

 
90. CHIROPODY SERVICES 
 



 

5 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 22 APRIL 2009 

This Item was discussed at an earlier stage of the meeting (at Item 86). 
 
91. BRIGHTON & HOVE LOCAL INVOLVEMENT NETWORK (LINK)- SIX MONTHLY 

UPDATE 
 
91.1 Robert Brown, of the Brighton & Hove Local Involvement Network (LINk) gave members 

a presentation on the progress in establishing a Brighton & Hove LINk. 
 
91.2 Mr Richard Scott, a member of the public, voiced his concern about this item being a 

verbal presentation, pointing out that this provided no opportunity for local residents to 
determine whether there were areas of concern and communicate with their ward 
Councillors in advance of the meeting. This point was acknowledged by the Chairman, 
who promised that the next report to the H OSC on this subject would include a written 
report. 

 
92. UPDATE ON PROGRESS OF THE AD HOC PANEL EXAMINING THE BRIGHTON & 

HOVE GP LED HEALTH CENTRE 
 
92.1 Councillor Trevor Alford updated members on the ad hoc panel, noting that panel 

members had held a scoping meeting at which it had been resolved to elect Councillor 
Alford as Chairman and to arrange to meet with officers of NHS Brighton & Hove in May 
to examine documents relating to the tendering of the Brighton & Hove GP led health 
centre contract. 

 
93. HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (HOSC) WORK PROGRAMME 
 
93.1 Members discussed the committee work programme, deciding to invite the Sussex 

Partnership NHS Foundation Trust to contribute to the May HOSC meeting, to invite 
South Downs Health NHS Trust to contribute in advance of their integration with West 
Sussex community services, and to postpone the planned item on non-NHS providers at 
work in the local health economy until the July committee meeting. 

 
94. FOR INFORMATION: LETTER SENT TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE FOR 

HEALTH WITH REGARD TO THE ANNUAL GP SURVEY 
 
94.1 The Chairman informed members that she had written to the Secretary of State in line 

with the committee’s resolution at the March 04 HOSC meeting. 
 
95. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT CABINET MEMBER 

MEETING 
 
95.1 There were none. 
 
96. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 
 
96.1 There were none. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified 

 



 

6 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 22 APRIL 2009 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


